2024

5/29

11236

7	Project Modification of Alle ment u der the GAA Re	quest Evaluation Fo	orm
-	C	ate of Evaluation:	04/23/2024
	P/A/P 1 (001, 002, CSSP, LP):	Appropriation Source:	FY 2024 GAA
	CONVERGENCE AND SPECIAL SUPPORT PROGRAM	UACS:	300225102075000
	P/A/P 2 (Program):	Project ID:	P00846112LZ
	Basic Infrastructure Program (BIP)	Region:	Region V
	P/A/P 3 (Sub-Program):	Implementing Office:	Albay 3rd District Engineering Office
BIP - Flood Mitigat	ion Structures protecting Major/ Strategic Public Buildings/ Facilities	Appropriation (Php):	100,000,000
ne of Project per GAA:			
Construction of Nasis	i River Flood Mitigation Structure, Barangay Nabonoton, Ligao City, Alba	ay (Phase 2)	
Implementing			

A Office Justification for Modification:

Typographical error in the project name, from "Barangay Nabonoton" to "Barangay Nabonton" (LGU Certification attached).

A.1	/		icate of Reasonableness of Estimate	by	RD VIRG	ILID C. dated	FEB. 23,
B. PER F	LANN	ING S	SERVICE EVALUATION		Found	TE	
B.1	~	PRO	JECT MODIFICATION ON PROJ	ECT DE	SCRIPTION		
	B.1.1	\checkmark	Typographical Error/s		B.1.3	Change in Station Limits	
	B.1.2		Change in Location (for <u>non-exist</u> locations only)	ent	B.1.4	Addition/ Deletion of Word	d/s
B.2		PRO	ECT MODIFICATION/ADJUST	MENTS	ON PROJECT	COMPONENTS	
	B.2.1		Change in Targets B.2.3	(Change in Com	popent Amount	

- B.2.1
 Change in Targets
 B.2.3
 Change in Component Amount

 B.2.2
 Change in Scope of Work
 B.2.3.1
 Addition of Component (including excess amount)
 - B.2.3.2
 Deletion of Component

 B.2.3.3
 Movement of Funds between Components

C. RESULTANT AFTER MODIFICATION

- C.1 Additional Project Component/s
- C.2 Component/s:

СОМР	SCOPE OF	WORK	ТА	INCREASE/ DECREASE (%)		
	FROM	то	FROM	ТО	Unit Cost	Target
CW1						
CW2						
CW3						
ROW						

D. AS EVALUATED

D.1 ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions

D.2	١	OT ALLOWED a	s per the GAA Provisi	ons				
D.3	Remark	<u>s (to be filled-up</u>	by Planning Service	<u>):</u>				
	C	Certificate of Ava	ilability of Funds (CA	F) attached. No chan	ges to targets.			
		ted By:	1	Byte hyng Service	Noted By:	Assistan	NTE A. LLANES, t Secretary, Plan	JR., CESO III aning Service
E. Approv	ving AL	thority as per	latest Approved G	uidelines on Modifi	ication of Allotment u	inder the GAA		\checkmark
E.1	S	ecretary	1					
E.2	✓ U	Indersecretary fo	r Operations					

Recommended for Approval Remarks:

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I

Undersecretary for Planning and PPP Services



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLC WORKS AND HGHWAYS **CENTRAL OFFICE** Manila



MEMORANDUM

FOR

: ROBERTO R. BERNARDO, CESO I Undersecretary for Regional Operations in NCR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VII and VIII

This refers to the memorandum dated March 1, 2024, of DPWH Region V, Regional Director VIRGILIO C. EDUARTE, DPWH, endorsing the request of District Engineer CORNELIO J. RELATIVO, JR., DPWH Albay 3rd DEO, for the approval of Modification, of the project under FY 2024 General Appropriations Act (GAA), to wit:

AS	per GAA/Origin	the second s		s Modified	
		Project D	escription		
UACS: 300225102075000 Project ID: P00846112LZ				0225102075 0846112LZ	000
Convergence and	d Special Support	Program	Convergence and S	pecial Support	Program
Basic Infrastructure Program (BIP) - Flood Mitigation Structures protecting Public Infrastructures/Facilities			Basic Infrastructure Program (BIP) Flood Mitigation Structures protecting Public Infrastructures/Facilities		
Construction of Nasisi River Flood Mitigation Structure, Barangay Nabonoton , Ligao City, Albay (Phase 2)			Construction of Nasisi River Flood Mitigation Structure, Barangay Nabonton , Ligao City, Albay (Phase 2)		
Physical Targe	t Unit Cost (P '000)	Allocation (P '000)	Physical Target	Unit Cost (P '000)	Allocation (P '000)
CW1- Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure	194.118 / Lineal meters	99,000.00	CW1- Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure	194.118 / Lineal meters	99,000.00
-510 Lineal meter	rs		-510 Lineal meters		
and the second		1 000 00	EAO -		1.000.00
EAO - Total:		1,000.00	Total:		1,000.00

- The are no existing records of such Barangay "Nabonoton" in the City of Ligao. Existing records from the City Government of Ligao show that the correct barangay is Barangay
 - Nabonton.
- Prioritized channel with huge volume of volcanic materials during occurrences of typhoon.

Attached are the following supporting documents:

 Certification of LGU, Certificate of Reasonableness of Cost Estimate, Certificate of Availability of Funds, Program of Works, Detailed Unit Price Analysis, Geotagged Photos and Detailed Engineering Design Plan.



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLC WORKS AND HGHWAYS **CENTRAL OFFICE** Manila



MEMORANDUM

FOR : ROBERTO R. BERNARDO, CESO I Undersecretary for Regional Operations in NCR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VII and VIII

This refers to the memorandum dated March 1, 2024, of DPWH Region V, Regional Director VIRGILIO C. EDUARTE, DPWH, endorsing the request of District Engineer CORNELIO J. RELATIVO, JR., DPWH Albay 3rd DEO, for the approval of Modification, of the project under FY 2024 General Appropriations Act (GAA), to wit:

As pe	r GAA/Origin	ai	A	s Modified	
		Project D	escription		
UACS: 300225102075000 Project ID: 400846112LZ				0225102075 0846112LZ	000
Convergence and S	pecial Support	Program	Convergence and S	pecial Support	Program
Basic Infrastructure Program (BIP) - Flood Mitigation Structures protecting Public Infrastructures/Facilities			Basie Infrastructure Program (BIP) - Flood Mitigation Structures protecting Public Infrastructures/Facilities		
Construction of Nasisi River Flood Mitigation Structure, Barangay Nabonoton , Ligao City, Albay (Phase 2)			Construction of Nasisi River Flood Mitigation Structure, Barangay Nabonton , Ligao City, Albay (Phase 2)		
Physical Target	Unit Cost (P '000)	Allocation (P '000)	Physical Target	Unit Cost (P '000)	Allocation (P '000)
CW1- Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure	194.118 / Lineal meters	99,000.00	CW1- Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure	194.118 / Lineal meters	99,000.00
-510 Lineal meters			-510 Lineal meters		
EAO -		1,000.00	EAO -		1,000.00
Total: Justification:		100,000.00	Total:		100,000.00

- The adjustment in the new title was due to a typographical error of the barangay listed in the project title.
- The are no existing records of such Barangay "Nabonoton" in the City of Ligao. Existing records from the City Government of Ligao show that the correct barangay is Barangay Nabonton.
- Prioritized channel with huge volume of volcanic materials during occurrences of typhoon.

Attached are the following supporting documents:

 Certification of LGU, Certificate of Reasonableness of Cost Estimate, Certificate of Availability of Funds, Program of Works, Detailed Unit Price Analysis, Geotagged Photos and Detailed Engineering Design Plan. Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order. Hence, the said request is hereby recommended for the Undersecretary's consideration and approval.

1 1 1

NERIE D. BUENO, CESO III Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in NCR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VII and VIII

Recommending Approval:

support to further ast

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I Undersecretary for Planning and Public-Private Partnership Services

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

ROBERTO R. BERNARDO, CESO I

Undersecretary for Regional Operations in NCR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VII and VIII

3.3 GJAN/NDB Project ID: P00846112LZ



Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order. Hence, the said request is hereby recommended for the Undersecretary's consideration and approval.

m NERIE D. BUENO, CESO III

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in NCR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VII and VIII

Recommending Approval:

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I

Undersecretary for Planning and Public-Private Partnership Services

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

ROBERTO R. BERNARDO, CESO I

Undersecretary for Regional Operations in NCR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VII and VIII

3.3 CAN/NDB Project ID: P00846112LZ





Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLC WORKS AND HGHWAYS **REGIONAL OFFICE V** Old Airport Road, Brgy. 40 Cruzada, Legazpi City



March 01, 2024

MEMORANDUM

FOR	:	Secretary MANUEL M. BONOAN Department of Public Works and Highways Bonifacio Drive, Port Area, Manila
THRU	:	Undersecretary ROBERTO R. BERNARDO Regional Operations in NCR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VII and VIII
SUBJECT	:	Modification Request for Project under the FY 2024 GAA (RA 11975) for Albay 3rd District Engineering Office Implementation

Forwarded is the memorandum dated February 23, 2024, of OIC-District Engineer Cornelio J. Relativo, Jr., Albay 3rd District Engineering Office, submitting the proposed modification of the project under Basic Infrastructure Program (BIP) - Flood Mitigation Structures protecting Public Infrastructures/Facilities, included in FY 2024 DPWH Infrastructure Program based on General Appropriations Act (GAA) RA 11975, for Albay 3rd District Engineering Office implementation, to wit:

Asp	per GAA/Original			As Modified	
		Project D	escription		
	300225102075000 200846112LZ				
Convergence and Speci	al Support Program		Convergence and Specia	al Support Program	
Basic Infrastructure Progra protecting Public Infrastruc	m (BIP) - Flood Mitigat tures/Facilities	ion Structures	Basic Infrastructure Program protecting Public Infrastruct	m (BIP) - Flood Mitigati tures/Facilities	on Structures
Construction of Nasisi R Barangay Nabonoton ,	liver Flood Mitigation Ligao City, Albay (P	Structure, hase 2)	Construction of Nasisi R Barangay Nabonton , L	iver Flood Mitigation igao City, Albay (Pha	Structure, ase 2)
Physical Target	Unit Cost (P '000)	Allocation (P '000)	Physical Target	Unit Cost (P '000)	Allocation (P '000)
CW1- Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure - 510 Lineal meters	194.118 / Lineal meters	99,000.00	CW1- Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure - 510 Lineal meters	194.118 / Lineal meters	99,000.00
EAO -		1,000.00	EAO -		1,000.00
Total:		100,000.00	Total:		100,000.00

*The adjustment in the new title was due to a typographical error of the barangay listed in the project title.

*The are no existing records of such Barangay "Nabonoton" in the City of Ligao. Existing records from the City Government of Ligao show that the correct barangay is Barangya Nabonton.

*Prioritized channel with huge volume of volcanic materials during occurrences of typhoon.



Modification Request for Project under the FY 2024 GAA (RA 11936) for Albay 3rd District Engineering Office Implementation Page 2 of 2

Attached are the accomplished Form for Project Modification Request, Approved Programs of Work (POW), Approved Detailed Engineering Design (Plans), Official DPWH Annual Infrastructure Program (Based on General Appropriations Act), Geotagged Photos of relevant road section, and other supporting documents in support to the request.

For favorable consideration.

VIRGILIO C. EDUARTE, CESO III

Regional Director

с. 1

. . !

R07.1/RPML/KER/CRHC/HPMP



Republic of the Philippines **DEPARTMENT OF PUBLC WORKS AND HGHWAYS REGIONAL OFFICE V** Old Airport Road, Brgy. 40 Cruzada, Legazpi City



March 01, 2024

MEMORANDUM

FOR	:	Secretary MANUEL M. BONOAN Department of Public Works and Highways Bonifacio Drive, Port Area, Manila
THRU		Undersecretary ROBERTO R. BERNARDO Regional Operations in NCR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VII and VIII
SUBJECT	:	Modification Request for Project under the FY 2024 GAA (RA 11975) for Albay 3rd District Engineering Office Implementation

Forwarded is the memorandum dated **February 23**, **2024**, of OIC-District Engineer Cornelio J. Relativo, Jr., Albay 3rd District Engineering Office, submitting the proposed modification of the project under Basic Infrastructure Program (BIP) - Flood Mitigation Structures protecting Public Infrastructures/Facilities, included in FY 2024 DPWH Infrastructure Program based on General Appropriations Act (GAA) RA 11975, for Albay 3rd District Engineering Office implementation, to wit:

Asp	per GAA/Original	State of the State of the State		As Modified	
		Project D	escription		
	30022510207500 200846112LZ				
Convergence and Speci	al Support Program		Convergence and Specia	al Support Program	
Basic Infrastructure Progra protecting Public Infrastruc	m (BIP) - Flood Mitigat tures/Facilities	ion Structures	Basic Infrastructure Program protecting Public Infrastruc	m (BIP) - Flood Mitigati tures/Facilities	on Structures
Construction of Nasisi R Barangay Nabonoton ,	liver Flood Mitigation Ligao City, Albay (P	h Structure, hase 2)	Construction of Nasisi R Barangay Nabonton , L	iver Flood Mitigation igao City, Albay (Pha	Structure, ase 2)
Physical Target	Unit Cost (P '000)	Allocation (P '000)	Physical Target	Unit Cost (P '000)	Allocation (P '000)
CW1- Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure - 510 Lineal meters	194.118 / Lineal meters	99,000.00	CW1- Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure - 510 Lineal meters	194.118 / Lineal meters	99,000.00
EAO -		1,000.00	EAO -		1,000.00
Total:		100,000.00	Total:		100,000.00

*The adjustment in the new title was due to a typographical error of the barangay listed in the project title.

*The are no existing records of such Barangay "Nabonoton" in the City of Ligao. Existing records from the City Government of Ligao show that the correct barangay is Barangya Nabonton.

*Prioritized channel with huge volume of volcanic materials during occurrences of typhoon.



Modification Request for Project under the FY 2024 GAA (RA 11936) for Albay 3rd District Engineering Office Implementation Page 2 of 2

Attached are the accomplished Form for Project Modification Request, Approved Programs of Work (POW), Approved Detailed Engineering Design (Plans), Official DPWH Annual Infrastructure Program (Based on General Appropriations Act), Geotagged Photos of relevant road section, and other supporting documents in support to the request.

For favorable consideration.

EDUARTE, CESO III VIRGILIO Regional Director R05.1/RPML/KER/CRHC/HPMP

C	LEA	RAN	ICE
FROM THRU	INITIAL	DATE	REMARKS
RADD CRHC	all of		
FIPMP Div	Q2	3/11/21	
	.0		



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLC WORKS AND HGHWAYS ALBAY 3RD DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE Paulog, Ligao City, Region V



23 Febrhary 2024

MEMORANDUM

FOR

- : UNDERSECRETARY ROBERTO R. BERNARDO, CESO I Undersecretary for Regional Operations in NCR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VII and VIII
- ATTENTION : ASSISTANT SECRETARY CONSTANTE A. LLANES, JR., CESO III Assistant Secretary for Planning Service
- THRU
- : VIRGILIO C. EDUARTE, CESO III Regional Director DPWH, Regional Office V Old Airport Road, Brgy. 40 Cruzada, Legazpi City

HARLEY PETER M. PARAS OIC-Chief, Planning and Design Division

SUBJECT : Request for Approval of Modification for FY 2024 DPWH Infrastructure Program under the Republic Act No. 11975 General Appropriations Act (GAA) to be Implemented in Albay 3rd District Engineering Office (DEO)

Respectfully submitted herewith for your consideration and approval is the request for modification for the FY 2024 Infrastructure Projects to be implemented by the Albay 3rd DEO as listed below to wit:

FROM		то	同的特别的教育。	
Name of Project/Location	Allocation (Php. '000)	Name of Project/Location	Programmed Amount (Php. '000)	REMARKS/ JUSTIFICATION
1. (P00846112LZ) Construction of Nasisi River Flood Mitigation Structure, Barangay Nabonoton, Ligao City, Albay (Phase 2)	100,000	1. (P00846112LZ) Construction of Nasisi River Flood Mitigation Structure, Barangay Nabonton , Ligao City, Albay (Phase 2)	100,000	 a) The adjustment in the new title was due to a typographical error of the barangay listed in the project title. b) There are no existing records of such Barangay "Nabonoton" in the City of Ligao. Existing records from the City Government of Ligao show that the correct barangay is
Physical Target – 510.00 Lineal meters		Physical Target – 510.00 Lineal meters		 Barangay Nabonton. C) Prioritized channel with huge volume of volcanic materials during occurrences of typhoon.

Favorable action hereon is earnestly requested for prompt project procurement and implementation.

CORNELIO J. RELATIVO, Jr. OIC - District Engineer

Attachments:

- 1. Revised BP 202
- 2. Certificate of Availability of Fund (CAF)
- 3. POW/DUPA/ABC
- 4. Volume Computation/Quantity Calculations
- 5. Preliminary Plans(A3)
- 6. Pictures "before" (Geotagged Photographs)
- 7. Evaluation Modification Form V01-2019 (Updated 2023)
- 8. Executive Summary
- 9. Copy of FY 2024 GAA Listing
- 10. Certificate of Reasonableness
- 11. (Soft Copy) CD

R05.11.1/cjsg/JMG/RAM/NDD/CJRJr



